City Manager to delegate authority to the Chief Procurement Officer to administer and make 
recommendations on City contracts; and 

WHEREAS, that an appropriation of funds is hereby authorized for the pre-owned 2007 
bucket truck from the Automotive Fund in the amount of $62,500.00 (sixty-two thousand, five 
hundred dollars); 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
CORAL GABLES: 

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being 
true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

[...]

That the City Commission does hereby accept the recommendation of the Chief 
Procurement Officer to purchase a pre-owned 2007 bucket truck (Terex aerial devise installed on a 
International truck chassis) from Ring Power Corporation of st. Augustine, Florida, the sole source 
vendor, in the amount of $62,500.00 (sixty-two thousand, five hundred dollars), pursuant to Section 
2-770 of the Procurement Code entitled "Sole Source Procurement. " 

SECTION 3. That an appropriation of funds is hereby authorized for the pre-owned 2007 
bucket truck from the Automotive Fund in the amount of $62,500.00 (sixty-two thousand, five 
hundred dollars). 

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and 
adoption herein. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWELFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D., 2010. 
(Moved: Kerdyk / Seconded: Anderson) 
(Yeas: Anderson, Cabrera, Kerdyk, Withers, Slesnick)